to the lesser contribution of smuggling to this difference, the variation in r has little
effect on the overall conclusions.

44

10.3. Tax evasion parameters Nf
h,j and Nz

j

As part of its optimisation problem, the firm chooses the optimal level of factor
and production tax evasion (see equations 11 and 16). Besides the effective

tax rates (τfh,j and τzj ), the choice of the optimal evasion rate is determined by

the parameters Nf
h,j and Nz

j , which characterise the cost of evasion activities

(equations 1 and 2). The values of Nf
h,j and Nz

j in the base run calibration
range between 8.01 and 9.02; thus the elasticities of tax evasion with respect to
the tax rate (expressed as 1/Nj) are between 0.11 and 0.13. These values are
in line with the elasticities used by Liu (2013).

As before, the low case considers 25% lower values for Nf
h,j and Nz

j , while the

high case considers 25% higher values. Note that the parameters Afh,j and Azj
are calibrated on the basis of Nf

h,j and Nz
j (Section 6.2). Thus no separate

sensitivity analysis is required for these. Table 4 reports the sensitivity of tax
evasion estimates with respect to variation in parameters Nf

h,j and Nz
j .

Nf
h,j Base run Low case High case

Total sePetrol=0.22 2,416,237 2,343,597 -3.01% 2,463,199 +1.94%

factor tax sePetrol=0 1,577,961 1,494,444 -5.29% 1,631,069 +3.37%

evasion sePetrol=-0.22 966,775 895,413 -7.38% 1,012,810 +4.76%

Nz
j Base run Low case High case

Total sePetrol=0.22 2,078,998 2,078,724 -0.01% 2,079,238 +0.01%

production tax sePetrol=0 1,978,902 1,977,739 -0.06% 1,979,653 +0.04%

evasion sePetrol=-0.22 1,906,655 1,905,962 -0.04% 1,907,141 +0.03%

Table 4: Deviation from the base run estimates for low and high value cases for the

tax evasion parameters Nf
h,j and Nz

j .

Figure 22 shows that the variation in parameters Nf
h,j and Nz

j notably influ-
ences the level of tax evasion taking place, thus the associated evasion losses.
However, note that base run parameter values for illicit activities have been
chosen conservatively; i.e. the base run is likely to underestimate the role of tax
evasion.

With respect to the social welfare cost of FFS reform, the difference between the
illicit activities model and the counter-factual remains large regardless of the